

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,	:
	:
	:
Plaintiff,	:
	:
v.	:
	:
BRIAN H. STOKER,	:
	:
	:
Defendant.	:

11 Civ. 07388 (JSR)
ECF Case

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION
TO COMPEL PRODUCTION OF CERTAIN COMMUNICATIONS
OVER WHICH PRIVILEGE HAS BEEN ASSERTED OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE
TO PRECLUDE DEFENDANT BRIAN H. STOKER FROM ASSERTING
THAT HE REASONABLY RELIED ON ADVICE OF COUNSEL**

Jeffery T. Infelise
Assistant Chief Litigation Counsel
Jane M. E. Peterson
Assistant Chief Litigation Counsel
U.S. Securities and Exchange
Commission – Enforcement Division
100 F Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549
(202) 551-4904
(202) 772-9282 (fax)

April 5, 2012

Attorneys for Plaintiff
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commissio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. Legal Standard For Determining If A Waiver Of A Privilege has Occurred 6

II. Stoker Waived His Attorney Client Privilege With Respect To Legal Advice Concerning
The Disclosures In The Marketing Materials For Class V III 7

III. Citigroup Waived its Attorney Client Privilege With Respect To Any Legal Review Or
Advice Concerning The Marketing Materials For Class V III 9

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Commodities Future Trading Comm’n v. Weintraub, 471 U.S. 343 (1985)9

Fisher v. United States, 425 U.S. 391 (1976)6

Granite Partners, L.P. v. Bear Stearns & Co., 184 F.R.D. 49 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)10

Granite Partners, L.P. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc., No. 96-cv-7874(RWS), 2002 WL 737482 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2002)14

In re Cnty. of Erie, 473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007)6

In re Grand Jury Proceedings, 219 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2000).....6, 7, 8, 10

In re John Doe Corp. v. United States, 675 F.2d 482 (2d Cir. 1982)10

In re Kidder Peabody Sec. Litig., 168 F.R.D. 459 (S.D.N.Y 1996)7, 10

In re Sealed Case, 676 F.2d 793 (D.C.Cir. 1982)10, 13

In re Sims, 534 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2008)6, 7

In re von Bulow, 828 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987)7

In re Wagar, No. 1:06-MC-127 (LEK/RFT), 2006 WL 3699544 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2006)11, 12

Joy v. North, 692 F.2d 880 (2d Cir. 1982).....7

Markowski v. SEC, 34 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1994).....13, 14

SEC v. O’Meally, No. 06 Civ 6483(LTS)(RLE), 2010 WL 3911444 (S.D.N.Y Sep. 29, 2010)13

TIFD III-E, Inc. v. United States, 223 F.R.D. 47 (D.Conn. 2004)11

Trouble v. Wet Seal, Inc., 179 F.Supp.2d 291 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)14

United States v. Bilzerian, 926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir. 1991)7, 8

United States v. Exxon Corp., 94 F.R.D. 246 (D.D.C. 1981).....7

United States v. Int’l Bd. Of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of Am., AFL-CIO, 119 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 1997)9

United States v. Mejia, 655 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2011).....7

United States v. Nobles, 422 U.S. 225 (1975)10

United States v. Salvagno, 306 F.Supp.2d 258 (N.D.N.Y. 2004).....10

United States v. Schwimmer, 892 F.2d 237 (2d Cir. 1989).....11

Upjohn Co. v. United States, 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....6

von Bulow by Auersperg v. von Bulow, 811 F.2d 136 (2d Cir. 1987).....6

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

FED R. CIV. P. 451

LOC. CIV. R. 7.11

MISCELLANEOUS

8 JOHN H. WIGMORE, EVIDENCE § 2326 (McNaughton rev. 1961).....13
